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MATTHEW R. WALSH
19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387

(661) 644-0012

Plaintiff In Pro Per,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
MATTHEW R. WALSH

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387,

Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO

[Assign to Hon. Otis D. Wright, II,
Courtroom 5D]
Plaintiff In Pro Per,

VS. NOTICE OF LODGING OF PLAINTIFFS
EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR
ROKOKO ELECTRONICS TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50, INCLUSIVE) | TO STAY PROCEEDINGS UNTIL

31416 AGOURA RD STE 118 PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA REMOVAL IS RULED UPON

91361
State Court Action Filed: May 12, 2025
Defendant Removal Date: June 12, 2025

Trial Date: None

NOTICE OF LODGING OF PLAINTIFFS EX PARTE APPLICATION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER TO
STAY PROCEEDINGS UNTIL
PLAINTIFE’S MOTION TO STRIKE REMOVAL IS RULED UPON

TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:
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PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on July 6, 2025, Plaintiff Matthew R. Walsh submitted
for filing via EDSS the attached Ex Parte Application for Temporary Restraining Order to

Stay Proceedings Until Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Removal is Ruled Upon.

To date, Plaintiff’s Ex Parte Application has not been docketed or ruled upon.

Plaintiff respectfully lodges the attached filing with this Court to ensure timely judicial notice
and review, particularly in light of the upcoming July 15, 2025 deadline for Plaintiff’s
Opposition to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 42). The Ex Parte Application seeks, in the

alternative:

1. A temporary stay of all briefing deadlines,

2. An order shortening time to hear Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike (submitted
concurrently),

3. A 30-day extension to oppose the MTD, and

4. Leave to exceed local rule word limits due to the defective nature of Defendant’s

motion.

This Notice is submitted in the interest of judicial efficiency and to preserve the record pending

further Court action.

A true and correct copy of the Ex Parte Application is attached hereto as EXHIBIT A
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DATED: July 7, 2025

Yl ——

Y A i~

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef

PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a party to this
action. My business address is 19197 Golden Valley Rd #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387.

On July 7, 2025, I served the following document(s):

NOTICE OF LODGING OF EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER TO STAY PROCEEDINGS UNTIL PLAINTIFF’S MOTION
TO STRIKE REMOVAL IS RULED UPON

by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following email address(es):
Reed Smith LLP (Counsel for Defendant)

Heather Valencia, Esq.

Hvalencia@reedsmith.com

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 7, 2025
Santa Clarita, Californig

Mok ——

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff In Pro Per
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EXHIBIT A
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MATTHEW R. WALSH
19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387

(661) 644-0012

Plaintiff In Pro Per,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
MATTHEW R. WALSH

19197 GOLDEN VALLEY RD #333
SANTA CLARITA, CA 91387,

Case No.: 2:25-CV-05340-ODW-RAO

[Assigned to Hon. Otis D. Wright, II,

Courtroom 5D]
Plaintiff In Pro Per,

VS. EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
ROKOKO ELECTRONICS TO STAY PROCEEDINGS UNTIL
(AND DOES 1 THROUGH 50, INCLUSIVE) | PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE
31416 AGOURA RD STE 118 REMOVAL IS RULED UPON
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA
91361 State Court Action Filed: May 12, 2025
Removal Date: June 12, 2025

Defendant Trial Date: None

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
TO STAY PROCEEDINGS UNTIL PLAINTIFEF’S MOTION
TO STRIKE REMOVAL IS RULED UPON

TO THE HONORABLE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE ... Plaintiff respectfully applies ex parte for an order staying all

briefing and responsive deadlines in this matter — including Plaintiff’s Opposition to
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Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss (Dkt. 42) — until the Court has ruled on Plaintiff’s pending

Motion to Strike Defendant’s Notice of Removal.

IN THE ALTERNATIVE: Plaintiff seeks: (1) an order shortening time to hear the Motion to
Strike Removal on regular notice and; (2) An extension of time (+30 days) to answer the Motion
to Dismiss and; (3) An order granting leave of court to answer the motion outside of Local Rule

word limits should the Court require Plaintiff do so.

Because the pending Motion to Dismiss is procedurally defective under Local Rules 7-3, 7-4, 11+
6.1 and 11-6.2; and that it further arises from a removal Plaintiff contends is void ab initio,
allowing the MTD briefing to proceed prior to an order granting or denying Plaintiff’s motion
would irreparably prejudice Plaintiff and potentially waste judicial resources and the time of all

Parties.

ID

CERTIFICATION OF CONFERENCE OF OPPOSING COUNSEL

This application is made following the conference of counsel pursuant to L.R. 7-3 which took
place on June 26, 2025. Submitted more than 7 days after Plaintiff met and conferred with
Defendant on June 26, 2025 indicating his intention to strike the removal, file ex parte and on
what grounds. Defendant indicated they would oppose. Defendant was again noticed on July 6,

2025 by e-mail.
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STATEMENT OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

This application is based on the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the
concurrently filed Supplemental Declaration of Matthew R. Walsh and attached Exhibits 1-21,

the complete Court record in this case, and any evidence or argument presented at hearing.

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

1. INTRODUCTION

a. This application is made pursuant to the Court's inherent authority, Local Rule 7-19,
and Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(c), on the grounds that Plaintiff will suffer irreparable prejudice
absent a stay, as the currently calendared Motion to Dismiss is procedurally defective

and improper

b. This application is based upon this notice, the accompanying memorandum of points
and authorities, the declaration of Matthew R. Walsh, all pleadings and papers on file

in this action, and such further evidence and argument as the Court may permit.
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a.

L.R. 7-3 Conference of Counsel Prior to Filing of Motions

“counsel contemplating the filing of any motion must first contact opposing counsel
to discuss thoroughly, preferably in person, the substance of the contemplated motion
and any potential resolution. The conference must take place in person, by telephone,

or via video conference at least 7 days prior to the filing of the motion.”

-- This applies because at no time in this Case has Defendant’s Counsel met and
conferred with Defendant until June 26, 2025; hours later they filed their Motion to

Dismiss; as they did with all other filings.

L.R. 7-4 Motions.
“The Court may decline to consider a motion unless it meets the requirements of L.R.

7-3 through 7-8”

-- This applies because the Court struck many of Plaintiff’s motions for these

violations, yet Defendant has violated them at every filing as well especially on the

Motion to Dismiss.
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Local Rule 11.6-1 Points and Authorities
“no memorandum of points and authorities, pretrial brief, trial brief, or posttrial

brief may exceed 7,000 words”

— This applies because Defendant’s Counsel filed a Motion to Dismiss at over 14,500

words and falsely certified it as 6,999 words.

. Local Rule 11.6-2 Certificate of Compliance

“must include on the last page of the document a certificate by the attorney or the
unrepresented party filing the document that the document complies with the type-
volume limitation of L.R. 11-6.1. The person preparing the certificate may rely on the

word count of the word-processing system used to prepare the document.”

— This applies because Defendant’s Counsel filed a Motion to Dismiss at over 14,500

words and falsely certified it as 6,999 words.

Certain frauds upon the court cause judicial machinery to not perform properly
“that species of fraud which does or attempts to, defile the court itself, or is a fraud
perpetrated by officers of the court so that the judicial machinery cannot perform in
the usual manner its impartial task of adjudicating cases that are presented for
adjudication.” (Travelers Indemnity Company v. Gore, 761 F.2d 1549, 1552 (11th

Cir.1985))
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-- This applies because Defendant’s systemic misconduct in this Court — including
false certification, false statements, omissions to the Court and refusal to follow Local
Rules while Plaintiff is held in strict Compliance obstructs the Courts ability to fairly

adjudicate motions.

Contemptuous actions on the Court and it’s rules can be punished
“The power to punish for contempts is inherent in all courts.” (Chambers v. NASCO,

Inc., 501 U.S. 32, 44, 111 S.Ct. 2123 (1991))

— This applies because Defendant has shown contempt for the dispute process, Local

Rules, the Court and Plaintiff alike.

Signing another attorneys name is a forged signature and documents are void.
“a signature procured under false pretenses is tantamount to a forged signature.” —

“those executed under false pretenses, and are void ab initio” (Weiss v. Phillips, 65

N.Y.S.3d at 155-56)

— This applies because forensic data shows the signature was never the final
modification or addition to Defendant’s filings and therefore was evidentially placed

by non-admitted, out-of-state attorneys with no pro hac vice status.

Forging an attorneys signature, preparing or even filing is fraud on the court.
“the court suspects, the petitioner created the affidavit and forged Attorney Mullins's
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signature, or had someone else create the affidavit and forge Mullins's signature, the
false, forged affidavit constitutes criminal perjury under 18 U.S.C. § 1621(2)” —

“Whoever prepared and caused the affidavit to be filed arguably attempted to commif]
a fraud on the court.” (West v. United States, United States District Court, E.D.

Wisconsin)

— This applies because forensic data shows the signature was never the final
modification or addition to Defendant’s filings and therefore was evidentially placed

by non-admitted, out-of-state attorneys with no pro hac vice status.

Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, 493 U.S. 120 (1989) --
Holding that signing and filing are nondelegable responsibilities, and violations fall

on the individual attorney.

Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain, 490 U.S. 826 (1989) -- Requires both

U.S. citizenship and domicile in a state to qualify for diversity jurisdiction.

as a permanent home with intent to remain.

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c) -- “If at any time before final judgment it appears the district

court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, the case must be remanded.”
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m. Rules of Professional Conduct — Rule 5.5 & Rule 9.40 -- Governing unauthorized

. L.R. 83-2.1.1 & L.R. 83-2.1.4 -- Prohibit unauthorized practice of law by non-

. ABA Rule 5.5 (a) “A4 lawyer shall not practice law in a jurisdiction in violation of

. ABA Rule 5.5 (b) 4 lawyer who is not admitted to practice in this jurisdiction shall

#:946

practice and requirements for pro hac vice in California.

CA Business & Professions Code §§ 6125 and 6126 -- Prohibit practicing law in

California without a license.

admitted attorneys and require court approval before filing or appearing.

the regulation of the legal profession in that jurisdiction, or assist another in doing
so.”

-- This applies because Defendant’s Counsel had only on admitted attorney of record,
yet unadmitted attorney’s with no pro hac vice status authored nearly all filings and

rubber stamped her name on them.

not: (2) hold out to the public or otherwise represent that the lawyer is admitted to

practice law in this jurisdiction.

ABA Rule 5.5 (d) “4 lawyer admitted in another United States jurisdiction or in a
foreign jurisdiction, and not disbarred or suspended from practice in any jurisdiction
or the equivalent thereof, or a person otherwise lawfully practicing as an in-house
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counsel under the laws of a foreign jurisdiction, may provide legal services through
an office or other systematic and continuous presence in this jurisdiction that: (1) are
provided to the lawyer's employer or its organizational affiliates, are not services for

which the forum requires pro hac vice admission,”

3. ARGUMENT

a.

Plaintiff requests an Ex Parte application for an order to shorten the time on his
Motion to Strike Notice of Removal; or in the alternative for a temporary stay of

briefing on Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss.

Plaintiff's opposition is due July 15, 2025, and without relief, Plaintiff will be forced
to expend resources responding to a defective motion which is impossible to object to
due to the issues raised here and likely — the entire Federal removal as well may likely

be found void ab initio by this Court.

Defendant’s MTD was knowingly filed in violation of Local Rule 7-3 (Exhibit 1, 10,
12) as it was filed within hours of the only meet and confer which has ever occurred
in this case due to opposing Counsel’s unwillingness to participate over the duration

of this case. (Exhibit 10, 11)
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d. Defendant’s Counsel intentionally violated Local Rule 7-3 and even so much as

included an express admission against interest to the same (Exhibits 10, 1)

Defendant’s filing is further defective as it was filed intentionally in violation of
L.R.’s 11-6.1 and 11-6.2 as it consists of 14,600+ words (Exhibit 9) while the

maximum limit is 7,000.

To circumvent a sua sponte order striking it, Counsel stripped it of substantive
headings to make it difficult to ascertain a proper count and then certified to the Court
that it was 6,999 words total (Exhibit 8) when it was over twice that amount. These,
and more are continuous, systemic and intentional acts “perpetrated by officers of the

court so that the judicial machinery cannot perform in the usual manner” (Travelers

Indemnity Company v. Gore, 761 F.2d 1549, 1552 (11th Cir.1985))

The MTD was filed defective and improperly despite Plaintiff’s prior written
warnings to Defendant (Exhibits 2, 1, 3) of the same in which he stated: “If you feel
like you have met your obligations under meet and confer, please provide your phone
records and show me where it lasts more than 1 minute. Show me e-mails where you
actually try to resolve litigation prior to filing motions. Show me where you provide
7 days minimum before filing.” ... “Call me after 1pm, that will start your 7 day
clock.” (Exhibit 1). Plaintiff continually noticed and warned Defendant as it was just
days after Plaintiff’s documents were stricken for the same violations as prescribed by
L.R. 7-4: “The Court may decline to consider a motion unless it meets the
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requirements of L.R. 7-3 through 7-8”

. Defendant’s MTD is impossible to oppose in compliance with local rules, due to it’s

length of 14,600+ words. Plaintiff cannot possibly oppose even a substantial portion
of their argument in under 7,000 words; thus a decision must be reached on Plaintiff’s
Motion to Strike Defendant’s Removal which addresses this issue as this issue is “a
fraud perpetrated by officers of the court so that the judicial machinery cannot
perform in the usual manner “ (Travelers Indemnity Company v. Gore, 761 F.2d

1549, 1552 (11th Cir.1985))

Plaintiff believes there is no possibility of Defendant establishing jurisdiction in this
Court and the removal and the MTD are imminently faced with impending failure as

stated in Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Removal and as summarized:

1. None of Defendant’s controlling members are American citizens, they are of
Danish nationality and citizenship. Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain,
490 U.S. 826 (1989) -- Requires both U.S. citizenship and domicile in a state

to qualify for diversity jurisdiction.

ii. The removal was entirely predicated on diversity jurisdiction; and supported
by intentionally false statements under penalty of perjury (Exhibit 14) as
Defendant’s primary place of business is in California (Exhibit 21); and
Defendant’s CEO and co-founder are domiciled here (Exhibit 21) and have
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been as early as 2016 as established under Kanter v. Warner-Lambert Co.,

265 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2001).

Defendant omitted an LLC from the Court (Rokoko, LLC) (Exhibit 21) which
makes it’s entity a citizen of every state, and gives Superior Court jurisdiction
over Federal as found in (28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1); see also New Alaska Dev.

Corp. v. Guetschow, 869 F.2d 1298, 1300-01 (9th Cir. 1989))

This Ex-Parte application, if granted would likely resolve all matters in this case

without any harm or prejudice to either side. Plaintiff believes the entire removal to

Federal Court was improper as it was:

1.

il.

...Filed in the nameof an unadmitted out-of-state attorney (Michael Galibois)
while Michael had no pro hac vice status (Exhibit 16, 17, 18) in violation of
RPC Rules 5.5 & 9.40, CA B&PC 6125 & 6126 and L.R. 83-2.1.1 & L.R. §83-
2.1.4. Further, as detailed in Plaintiff’s concurrently filed Motion to Strike,

Section I(C), incorporated herein by reference for completeness.

...Established with a signature from an attorney (Katherine J. Ellena), who is
not listed on the removal document whatsoever (Exhibit 16, 17, 18) . Her
signature being used to assist Michael Galibois in attaining a Federal Removal

under false pretense in violation of ABA Model Rule 5.5(b)(1) “4 lawyer
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k. Plaintiff has attempted to resolve these matters (Exhibit 1 — 7) with Defendant
through meet and confer correspondence, however, Defendant is and was always
unwilling to cure obvious defects (Exhibits 10 - 13) ; of which (L.R.’s 11-6.1 & 11-

6.2) which sets a procedural trap for Plaintiff whether he opposes in time, or not.

#:951

shall not practice law in a jurisdiction in violation of the regulation of the

legal profession in that jurisdiction, or assist another in doing so.”

...Continuously and almost entirely performed by non-admitted attorneys
before and even after they were noticed removed from docket for no pro hac
vice status (Exhibit 15-20).; and continually warned by Plaintiff (Exhibit 5-7)
which is intentional and continuous violation of ABC Model Rule 5.5(d)(1):
“are provided to the lawyer's employer or its organizational affiliates, are nof

services for which the forum requires pro hac vice admission;”

...Concluded by expert forensic research (Exhibits 15-20) clearly showing
the last modification to the documents occurred in the Eastern Time Zone;
where unadmitted attorneys live and work and communicated from (Exhibit
15) and not in the Pacific Time Zone where the only admitted attorney —
Katherine J. Ellena lives and works making any signature not placed by her,
or placed prior to the authoring of any documents -- a forgery under West v.

United States, Weiss v. Phillips, , 18 U.S.C. § 1621(2))
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1. Plaintiff has notified opposing counsel of this ex parte application in compliance with

L.R. 7-19.1. Declaration of Matthew R. Walsh filed concurrently herewith.

DATED: July 6, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

sl

7 e
Matthew R. Walsh

19197 Golden Valley Rd #333

Santa Clarita, CA 91387
matthew(@winteryear.conj

(661) 644-0012
Plaintiff in pro pef
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

The undersigned, counsel of record for Plaintiff appearing in pro per, certifies that this brief

contains 2,166 words, which complies with the word limit of L.R. 11-6.2.

The memorandum of points and authorities is less than 10 pages in length and so does not

require a table of contents in compliance with L.R. 11-8.

DATED: July 6, 2025

Yl e ——

Y B E~at 4
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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DECLARATION OF MATTHEW R. WALSH

IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS EX PARTE APPLICATION

FOR TRO /STAY PROCEEDINGS

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare: I am the Plaintiff. I have personal knowledge of the

following facts and, if called as a witness, I could and would testify competently thereto. I

submit this declaration in support of Plaintiff’s Ex Parte Application for TRO and Motion to Stay

Proceedings.

10.

. Exhibit 1 — Plaintiff warned Defendant of L.R. 7-3 requirements one day before meet

and confer; started 7-day clock. Defendant filed anyway.

Exhibit 2 — Plaintiff notified Defendant their filing was defective the next day and
reiterated 7-3 timeline.

. Exhibit 3 — Plaintiff again notified Defendant of procedural defects and requested

meet and confer to strike MTD; also addressed counsel conduct.

Exhibit 4 — Plaintiff advised Defendant as early as June 20 of ongoing forensic
analysis of filings.

Exhibit 5 — Plaintiff removed unadmitted counsel from email chain; Defendant re-
added them, showing their central role.

Exhibit 6 — Plaintiff disclosed forensic findings and offered opportunity to cure.
Defendant responded only with now-approved pro hac vice filings.

Exhibit 7 — Defendant never addressed unauthorized practice allegations, only
submitted pro hac filings in response.

Exhibit 8 — Defendant certified their MTD was 6,999 words.
Exhibit 9 — Actual word count of Defendant’s MTD is 14,636.
Exhibit 10 — Defendant admits June 26 was the only valid meet and confer under

L.R. 7-3; email exchanges don’t satisfy the rule.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025, in Santa Clarita, California.

#:955

Exhibit 11 — Defendant claimed Plaintiff was uncooperative, despite over 50 emails
sent between June 12-27, 2025.

Exhibit 12 — Only one call from counsel Katherine Ellena — on the day she filed —
in violation of L.R. 7-3.

Exhibit 13 — Only one call from unadmitted counsel Emily Graue; meet and confers
were under 3 minutes. Defendant refused engagement.

Exhibit 14 — Defendant falsely stated under oath they were never a California
corporation.

Exhibit 15 — Email headers and metadata confirm filings originated from unadmitted,
out-of-state counsel (Graue, Galibois).

Exhibit 16 — Civil case cover sheet was not prepared by admitted counsel or anyone
with pro hac status.

Exhibit 17 — Cover sheet used to remove case was authored by unadmitted counsel
who forged a local signature.

Exhibit 18 — Notice of removal was initiated in Los Angeles, completed by
unadmitted, out-of-state attorneys.

Exhibit 19 — Ex parte motion for extension of time authored over 8 hours by
unadmitted counsel. Local counsel touched it for ~30 minutes.

Exhibit 20 — Declaration of Katherine J. Ellena was not written by her. Metadata
shows out-of-state attorneys completed it.

Exhibit 21 — A visual aid showing Defendant is more California than Delaware and
Denmark combined.
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 1

#:956

One day prior to the only meet and confer ever in this case, Plaintiff warned Defendant of the 7-3
requirements and their deficiencies therein to comply. Further, Plaintiff makes it clear: meet and
confer is the beginning of the 7 day clock. Defendant filed anyways.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

| &5 Reply | & Repiyal | = Forward | | e |
matthew@winteryear.com - i - Y | R |
To ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Wed 6/25/2025 7:26 PM

Cec 'Galibois, Michael B.'; 'Graue, Emily H.'

pe o;)le.

If you feel like you have met your obligations under meet and confer, please provide your phone records and show me where it lasts more than
1 minute. Show me e-mails where you actually try to resolve litigation prior to filing motions. Show me where you provide 7 days minimum
before filing.

The point of meet and confer for 7 days isn't to say “im filing this motion, do you eppose” and hanging up. You're SUPPOSED to try and work
things out prior to filing to not waste the courts time.

Bottom line - diversity of citizenship is dead. None of your clients are American citizens. This doesn’t belong in Federal Court and you know
it. The judge provided the case law, on the record. You should withdraw your removal before it's struck and you lose your tolling protections
back in State.

Your goal should be resolution, not litigation sleight of hand.

Call me after 1pm, that will start your 7 day clock.

From: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>
Sent: Wednesday, June 25, 2025 7:21 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com; Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com>

Cc: Galibois, Michael B. <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>; Graue, Emily H. <EGraue@reedsmith.com:
Subject: Re: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Matthew -

We attempted to meet and confer with you and you were not willing to engage. You have also stated that you will oppose any motion
we file. We have met our meet and confer obligations but, as | stated, | am happy to resume the meet and confer discussion with
you. Please provide your availability tomorrow.

From: matthew@winteryear.com <matthew@winteryear.com=>
Sent: Wednesday, lune 25, 2025 7:12 PM
To: Ellena, Katherine J. <KEllena@reedsmith.com>; Valencia, Heather R. <HValencia@ReedSmith.com>

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl e ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 2

Plaintiff notified Defendant the day after that their filings were defective and further reasserted
that he told them prior to the filing so they may file a valid answer or demurrer instead.

RE: Case 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al Motion to Dismiss Ca...

. £ Repl &y Reply Al | —> Forward e
matthew@winteryear.com 2 epy ) neey
To 'Paredes, Valerie 5. Fri 6/27/2025 11:37 PM
Cc ‘Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R."; 'Galibois, Michael B."; "Graue, Emily H.'

Bee 'britany@ carbonfitlab.com’

REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT.pdf

G TME

Hello everyone,
| added Emily and Michael back to the e-mail chain as they now have pro hac vice status. Mot sure why they aren't included in this most recent
communication you last initiated or if it was an oversight. Either way, Attached is my Entry of Default as filed with the Clerk.

Your team has failed to comply with Rule 7 which requires meet and confer 7-days in advance and which must occur in person, by telephone
orvideo conference. NOT e-mail. | stated the same to you in writing BEFORE you refiled your MTD again, however, you refiled it despite the
fact that | had multiple motions stricken for the same reason. In 60+ days, you could have filed an answer, or a demurrer — but, for reasons
unknown you refiled your MTD on the last day, of a court granted extension -- the one and only date we've ever met and conferred by phone
and included a declaration admitting you never met and conferred prior.

I've included my phone records as well and as discussed in the call, my motion to strike your removal will be filed 7 days from the day of our
phone conference, in full compliance with 7-3.

| hope you have a great weekend.

Thanks
Matt

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

W) o ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 3

Plaintiff notified Defendant again that their filings were defective; how they were defective and
further requesting a meet and confer to strike that document separately. Additionally, Plaintiff
noticed Defendant regarding their conduct and behavior during the meet and confer.

RE: Case 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al Motion to Dismiss Ca...

. € Repl % Reply Al | — Forward
matthew@winteryear.com J ery ) ery
To 'Paredes, Valerie 5.' Fri 7/4/2025 4:46 PM
Cc 'Ellena, Katherine 1."; 'Valencia, Heather R.'

u:jjjj:u You replied to this message on 7/6/2025 12:12 PM,

| request a meet and confer on an upcoming motion to strike your motion to dismiss.

1. You mislabeled the document so that word counts could not be ascertained, itwas not compliant.

2. Youviolated 7-3 which required a substantial meeting on the merits 7 days prior to filing, you filed the same day.

3. You openly lied about the word count citing 6999 words in your certificate of compliance, 1 less than the allowed amount; yet, the word
count was really north of 14,500.

4. Itis procedurally defective, and so dense, it cannot be responded to or opposed —which seems by design.

5. For other procedural defects.

Please let me know when your next availability is, also, please keep it professional this time - | don't want another repeat of our last meeting:

- Being literally yelled at to the point | had to continually threaten to end the call if she didn’t calm down
- Beingtalked over constantly at high voices

- Being talked-at and stonewalled

- Being giggled at and told “im sure (giggle) that's not the right (giggle) you know —vehicle for that”

- Beingtalked down to because I'm*a pro per”.

| expect professionalism, as you are required to do by your code of conduct.
That call was transcribed by the way. | am considering releasing it to the Court as further evidence towards sanctions.

Come respectfully and professionally, or assign another attorney who will.

Thank you,
Matthew R. Walsh

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 4

Plaintiff notified Defendant as early as June 20, 2025 that he had begun forensic analysis of their
documents.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

. €5 Reph & Reply All —> Forward
matthew@winteryear.com DR | SDURERY
To 'Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20/2025 1:09 PM

Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

"_i.) You replied to this message on 6/20/2025 3:00 PM.

. CONTRAL
CIVI COVER SpaatY

LG PLAINTIFF'S | Ovech bow € you aee seprmencing yonef 5] | orOOANTS (Gt

gy P —

T EE

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 5

Plaintiff once again removes Michael Galibois and Emily Graue from the e-mail chain, each
time, Defendant re-adds them; demonstrating they were critical to the function of these
proceedings.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

. ) Repl % Reply Al — F d
° matthew@winteryear.com J REpl 0 Teply orwar

To 'Valencis, Heather R.' Tue 6/17/2025 11:50 PM
Cc 'Ellena, Katherine J.'

'E' You replied to this message on 6/19/2025 6:22 PM.

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY TO DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE. pdf

€ o v
@  SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS MOTION TO REMAND pef
a

3MB

Hello Heather and Ellena,

| have removed Michael and Emily from the e-mail chain since they are not allowed to practice law in this state and have been removed from
docket yet continue to communicate and appear on filed documents.

See attached for my opposition and again the supplemental declaration.
Both have been filed with the Court.

Thankyou
Matthew R. Walsh

RE: Rokoko - Meet and Confer Re: Complaint

. €5 Repl % ReplyAll | — Forward
o matthew@winteryear.com 3 Reply D Reply

To 'Ellena, Katherine J.' Thu 6/19/2:
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

| keep asking this question:
‘Why are Michael and Emily — once again -- in this e-mail chain? What is their role in this? Please state it for the record.
But you wont answer it.

If | do not get an answer before your next e-mail to me, | will state to the court, as an admission of silence and conduce you are using them in
your daily practices and will consider launching an inquiry and possibly a referral.

Thank you.
Matthew R. Walsh

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl e ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef

PAGE 22

D



479
480

481
482
483
484
485

486

487
488
489
490
491
492

493
494

495
496

nse 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 48  Filed 07/07/25 Page 27 of 44 Page

#:961

EXHIBIT 6

Plaintiff notified Defendant’s Counsel of the forensic findings and gave them the opportunity to
cure/remove themselves from record before sanctions would be sought. All they responded back
with was the now-approved pro hac vice applications, approved that same day, never addressing
the matter further.

RE: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

) € Reply | ) ReplyAll | —> Forward
o matthew@winteryear.com ) ey ) ey orer

To 'Ellena, Katherine J."; 'Valencia, Heather R.' Fri 6/20/2025 4:00 PM
Cc 'Graue, Emily H.'; 'Galibois, Michael B.'

Counsel,

You have received multiple documented communications containing forensic proof of unauthorized filings, post-removal misconduct, and
active violation of the Court’s directive.

Let me be clear:

If you file anything further in this matter — an Answer, a Notice, a pleading of any kind — | willimmediately file the full evidentiary record with
the Court, including all metadata, authorship proof, time zone inconsistencies, and jurisdictional violations tied to your firm's conduct and |
will have it verified by outside experts who will also submit their reports.

This includes violations of Rule 11, Local Rules, and potential referrals for unauthorized practice and fraud on the court.

| expect you to again, remove yourself as counsel without any further filings; and fully retract your removal.

There will be no further warnings.

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in Pro Per

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl e ——

7 eV

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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497 || EXHIBIT 7

498 || Defendant never addresses the unauthorized practice of law of Michael Galibois and Emily
499 || Graue, instead, they just sent the applications now approved in response.
500

Re: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

: € Repl ‘<¢~.R|Al|‘ F d|||
@ Matthew R. Walsh <matthew@winteryear.com J Ry ) ey 7 Forwar

To Valencia, Heather R. Fri 6/20/2025 4:03 PM
Cc Ellena, Katherine J.; Galibois, Michael B.; Graue, Emily H.

IZ:E:ZI If there are problems with how this message is displayed, click here to view it in a web browser.

Far too late for that. Does that make up for 8 days of illegal filings? Nope

You don't get retroactive privelage and you don't get to sign other attorneys names.

Sent via BlackBerry Hub+ Inbox for Android

From: HValencia@ReedSmith.com

Sent: June 20, 2025 4:00 PM

To: matthew@winteryear.com

Cc: KEllena@reedsmith.com; MGalibois@reedsmith.com; EGraue@resdsmith.com
Subject: Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko Electronics et al

Good afternoon,
Please see the attached documents.

ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF MICHAEL B. GALIBOIS
ORDER GRANTING PRO HAC APPLICATION OF EMILY H. GRAUE

Thank you,

Heather Valencia

Assistant to Katherine J. Ellena

Reed Smith rre

515 South Flower Street, Suite 4300

Loz Angales, G4 90071-1514

Direct 213.457.6438 | hvalencia@reedamith com
Main 2134578000 | Fax 213.457.8080

50 1 Dloara - ancidar the animrammant hafrra nrinting tha ~rwtants of this amail

502 I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
503 || that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
504 || connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

505
506 || Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

507
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510 Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 8

Defendant’s word count certificate of Compliance: 6,999 words; despite it being 14,500+ words

Casg|2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 42  Filed 06/26/25 Page 34 of 34 Page ID

#.870
1
2 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
3 The undersigned, counsel of record for Defendant Rokoko Electronics, Inc.,

certifies that this brief contains 6,999 words, which complies with the word limit of]

L.R.11-6.2.

B

L

DATED: June 26, 2025

/s/ Katherine J. Ellena
Katherine J. Ellena

=

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.
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EXHIBIT 9

Defendant’s word count pursuant to local rules is 14,636.

python Always show details D & Copy

from PyPDF2 import PdfReader

pdf_path = “/mnt/data/Rokoko - 2825-86-26 Dkt. 42-42-2 Defendant Rokoko Electronics’ Notice of Mot

reader = PdfReader(pdf path)

full text =
for page in reader.pages:

full text += page.extract_text() + "

word_count = len(full_text.split()})

word_count

14636

The document contains 14,636 words, based on a plain word count pursuant to the Central District of

California's Local Rules. [>-]

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 10
Defendant admits that this call, occurring on June 26, 2025, the same day she filed, was the first

and only valid meet and confer as required under the 2025 Local Rules. Prior written e-mail
correspondence does not satisfy the rule. Further, claims of hearsay are inadmissible.

Casgf 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 42-1  Filed 06/26/25 Page 20f9 Page ID
#3872

1 DECLARATION OF KATHERINE ELLENA

2 I, Katherine Ellena, declare:
3 L I am an attorney with Reed Smith LLP and counsel for Defendant Rokoko
4{| Electronics (“Rokoko™). I have personal knowledge of the following facts and, if called
5| as a witness, I could and would testify competently thereto.
6 2. I submit this declaration in support of Rokoko’s Motion to Dismiss
7| Plaintiff’s Complaint (the “Motion™).
8 3. OnJune 13, 2025, Plaintiff informed my colleague, Emily Graue, on the]
9| telephone that he “is going to oppose pretty much everything” filed by Rokoko.

10 4. In light of Plaintiff’s statement, on June 19, 2025, I sent an email to
2 11 || Plaintiff setting forth the bases for Rokoko’s Motion so as to have a thorough, written|
12 record of Rokoko’s meet and confer efforts. In response, Plaintiff stated “Best of luck|
13| arguing that in front of a judge.” Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct|

14|| copy of my email communication and Plaintiff’s response.

15 5. On June 25, 2025, I exchanged further emails with Plaintiff regarding the|
16|| Motion. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of those emails.

17 6. On June 26, 2025, I further met and conferred with Plaintiff by telephone
18|[ for more than one hour regarding the Motion.

19 7. As of the filing of this Motion, having engaged in thorough meet and
20| confer discussions regarding the Motion, I have been unable to reach a resolution with|
21 the Plaintiff as to the issues raised in the Motion.

22 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and
23| the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was

24||executed on June 26, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.

2 /s/ Katherine J. Ellena

27 Katherine J. Ellena

S5
DECLARATION OF KATHERINE ELLENA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.
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EXHIBIT 11
Defendant’s Counsel claims Plaintiff has been “uncooperative” to meet and confer, yet Plaintiff
has sent over 50 emails from June 12, 2025 — June 27, 2025 regarding the case.

Results

TP ®

v Two Wesks Ago

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

.
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 12

Only one phone call ever occurred from Counsel Katherine J. Ellena. The day she filed the
motion to dismiss, entirely ignoring the 7-3 rule Plaintiff has been struck for.

C % tm

[ I n Bill &4pay Usage Account Shop v Benefits ~ B Contact & support ¥ ¥ Cart

Data Messages Calls

Total calls:

290 minutes

Q (213) 457-8254 o

Showing 1 record

Download all records
Date (Pacific) v Number Destination Minutes Type
06/26/2025 (213) 457-8254 INCOMING 73 Min Wi-Fi call

12:02 PM

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl e ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 13

Only 1 call from Emily Graue, unadmitted counsel, removed from docket, no pro hac vice status
still acting as active counsel. Meet and confer sessions never lasted more than 3 minutes, many
were sub 1 minute. Plaintiff called Defendant 3x, Defendant’s counsel did not want to engage.
Even under the older 2024 local rule 7-3, this is not “contact opposing counsel to discuss
thoroughly, preferably in person, the substance of the contemplated motion and any potential
resolution”’. Defendant never wanted to discuss anything.

My T-Mobile |Usage Details X

-. Bill&pay Usage Account Shop v  Benefits v

290 minutes
Q,(312) 207-2954 [<]

Date (Pacific) ¥ Number Destination Minutes Type

(312) 207-2954

(312) 207-2954

(312) 207-2954

(312) 207-2954

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yl e ——
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Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 14

Defendants false statement under penalty of perjury that they have never been a California

Comoration before or after ﬁling. This was shown to be false.

he State of Delaware

A limited liability partne

5]

DECLARATION OF MIKKEL OVERBY

I, Mikkel Overby, declare:

1. Tam CFO and COO for Rokoko Electronics (“Rokoko™), and I have held these positions since
April 2016. I make this declaration in support of the case titled Matthew R. Walsh v. Rokoko)
Electronics, et. al., Case No. 25STCV 13828 filed in the Superior Court of California, County of Los|
Angeles (the “State Court Action”). All of the information set forth herein is based on my personal
knowledge or my review of Rokoko’s corporate records, and if called to testify and be sworn as a
witness, I could and would competently testify thereto.

2. In my positions as CFO and COO, I am familiar with and have personal knowledge of|
Rokoko’s corporate structure and business operations. I have access to and regularly refer to business
records concerning Rokoko’s corporate organization and operations. In connection with the
preparation of this declaration, I reviewed certain documents described herein that were prepared and
maintained in the ordinary course of Rokoko’s business.

3. On May 13, 2025 Plaintiff Matthew R. Walsh (“Plaintiff”) served Rokoko Electronics with
copies of the Summons and Complaint.

4. Rokoko was, at the time the State Court Action was commenced, and still is, a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware with a principal place of business in
Copenhagen, Denmark.

5. Rokoko’s Articles of Incorporation and Certificate of Good Standing, showing that Rokoko is
a Delaware corporation, are attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 2 respectively.

6. Rokoko’s principal place of business is located at Sankt Gertruds Streede 10, 1129 Kebenhavn,|
Denmark, from where Rokoko’s senior executives direct, control, and coordinate the company’s
primary business activities on a day-to-day basis, and where company’s corporate and financial

records are maintained in Denmark.

Page 35 of 44 Page
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7. At no point prior to filing or at the time of filing was Rokoko a citizen of California. Rokoko
5 || has only ever been a Delaware corporation with a principal place of business in Denmark.

3 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States
4 || that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this 11th day of June 2025, in Copenhagen, Denmark.

7 7

8 Mikkel Overby

in the State of Delaware

REED SMITH LLP

A limited liability partnership formed

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July, 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Y

File 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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628

629 || EXHIBIT 15
630 || Defendant’s counsel Emily Graue and Michael Galibois are both only licensed to practice law in

631 || Illinois. Both are with ReedSmith in Chicago. Emily’s email headers, return a timezone of
632 || Eastern (UTC -04:00), this timezone matches all metadata from the documents allegedly
633 ||authored by local counsel — indicating they are instead authored by counsel without pro hac vice

634 ||status and not licensed to practice law in California.

“Untitied - Notepad
Ele Edit Fomat View Help

Return-path: <egraus@reedsmith.coms

Delivered-To: matthewwinteryear.com

Received: from gator3161.hostgator.com

by gator3161.hostgator.com with LMTP

id IE7VGZOIUGhXIWEANII7HE

(envelape-from <egrauedreedsmith.com>)

for <matthewBwinteryear.coms; Mon, 16 Jun 2825 15:15:15 -850
Return-path: cegrauegreedsmith.com>

Envelope-to: matthewwinteryear.com

Delivery-date: Mon, 16 Jun 2625 16:15:15 -8508

Received: from us-smtp-delivery-154.mimecast.com ([170.1.133.164]:45523)

by gator3l6l.hostgator.com with esmtps (TLS1.2) tls TLS_ECOME_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHAISA
(Exim 4.98.1)

(envelope-from <egrausiireedsmith.com:)

id 1uRHAh-BB@BEBB21TR-1EAK

for matthewswinteryear.com;

Mon, 16 Jun 2025 16:15:15 -@509

DKIM-Signature: v=1; a=rsa-sha2$6; c=relaxed/relaxed; d=reedsmith.com;
s=mimecast20171211; t=175@128503;

hafrom: from: reply-to:subject: subject:date:date:message-1d: message-id:
to:to:cc:cc:mime-version:mime-version:content-type: content-type;
bh=F3685ych/35AZfpT/PVcSkxaG7DETK IOGHrOVEGTECH=;
b=AfwCTaVCvAHgknaus7sCd+4HEbpt BureQpM25IdUz BT INIPaMIS 3Xb7 LIXMSpQXEbHYY VK
NRFZGMIS783RbS2dAUQCCUMrNaIEY 2xkZ 1 1nbC3h/ pYVDF s LVOE JESASNLOVSVAUOrF QI
WinBXCE11GtyblkfuyqCys26LgPE jO2MABABHTY i 2rmK SEBR2 TBONEC/ g5 25PEEViic]

GGMi7KZ P, Z364n+1v. T3FW2cATx/0PABLLIHXTET 30Ifpapl.

XEZLUREIKIDAY/A/F. 350400y r £MCZNCHVY K==
Received: from CY3PROSCUBS1.outbound.protection.outlook.com The e-mail from Emily shows UTC -04:00 (Eastern Timezone)
(mail-westcentralusazon11823@81.outbound.protection.outlook.com
[48.93.201.81]) by relay.mimecast.com with ESMTP with STARTTLS A . H : S
s A sl Emily and Michael are both employed in Chicago but Emily's
us=Mta-98-undm0iQsMe6DEWDYIKIGME - Zjﬂn , 16 Jun 2825 17:14:59 -8488 famlhj, alma mater and p|BCe uf origin is Oh]U-

~TC-Unigue: VIRIGNE-2

X-Mimecast-MFC-AGG-1D: UN4mOiQSMeSDEWbYIKIqME 1750108498

Received: from DSTPRO3MBSE67.namprde3.prod.outlook .com (2603:18b6:5:2ce::21)

by CO1PR@IMBSETS.namprde3 .prod.outlook.com (2603:18b6:303:98::21) with

Microsoft SMTP Server (versionsTLS1 2,

cipher=TLS_ECDHE_RSA_WITH_AES_256_GCM_SHA384) id 15.20.8835.29; Mon, 16 Jun

2025 21:14:54 +0000

Received: from DSTPRE3MBS607.namprd@3.prod.outlook .com

([feB0::a@ed: 2ab9:62a7:6eb1]) by DSTPR@3MESE7.namprde3.prod.cutlook.com

([feBa::aBed: 2ab9:62a7:6eb1¥5]) with mapi id 15.2.8835.825; Mon, 16 Jun 2825

21:14:53 +0000

From: “Graue, Emily H." <EGraue@reedsmith.coms

To: "matthewdwinteryear.com” <matthew@winteryear.com>

€C: "Galibois, Michael B." <MGalibois@reedsmith.com>, "Ellena, Katherine 3."

<KELlena@reedsmith.coms

Subject: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to the

Complaint Filing

Thread-Topic: Notice - Ex Parte Application for Additional Time to Respond to

the Complaint Filing

Thread-Index: AdvfASUKlv7cxSVoQeyLgShhadjjlu==

Date: Mon, 16 Jun 2025 21:14:53 +0000

Message-ID: <DS7PRO3HBSEAT5355400329E2633F7657CO7RARDSTPRAINBSEET . namprd83 . prod . out 1ook . com>

Accept-Language: en-US

X-MS-Has-Attach:

X-MS-TNEF-Correlator:

¥-mde-cl: POXtZGUEb2SsaWs11CogPid=

x-sdh-usedemail: EGraue@ireedsmith.com

x-ms-publictraffictype: Email

x-me-traffictypedi tic: D JEE_| X c

x-ms-office365-filtering-correlation-id: blofecca-Bal7-460f-beed-a8ddadladsss

x-ms-exchange-senderadcheck:

x-ms-exchange-antispam-relay

x-microsoft-antispam: BCL:@;ARA:13230040]1 366016 | 376014 |38e70700018

x-microsoft-antispam-message-info: m?us-ascii?Q? gcfm@EQlYBPGK 7

=Pus-asciiPQPCH]/4pH7IE2Z0x720y5UDRBIENTBEXGOUS UK JbgcSEaaQnraV/ FT/ JrfuxT 2=

=Pus-ascii?Q?: RUL ‘79910HeqS+ttGPdXdn/RGZV2L ?=

=2us-2s5cii2QPqOKt52tQLiqYECS/ KzWrrdVpy ckbKpSgs514 /62 1Bk M ZbA20Sg7HABGPrCP Y=

=?us-25c112Q?5dq4KRDOS1xFGA+ENY1eLRXISS Luk1dY2Y/X16Gb1QAROF SQtaY rrEK0bS 2=

=3us-ascii?QAU073nV6+BbabBPMFAES SMhaWWbVAhIGUGKPHIVZ2ET +dZhf G 1eaTSUSIXT 2=

=?us-asciidQpis IPUSCEFDeC+Fh] QEUSHSHGEVhg2qAYmxbp?=

=Pus-85ciiPQIPKIGIVIrVDWGGWOUSBE/ 6P2 S T8+DbYGSI 2bckHy rdud TZpZ+Ak 31XrQIVY P =

=?us-25¢i12QPWOVETCOLXFCUIPYCINEXTLXWDZAPYHEEHCmaZNC XCMWPK W28 7 gNTNgrZET 2=

=Pus- as:u>qunqusassxmmuegvzsmpbfug,nlPsESauvmumsRz:nPaAssnpwnmwza
=2us-asciidQIdxIK p 7 IRCyLZQrretO+Fivy 2=

63 5 =dus- as:u>o>ox[7t»-x15x?DPkanisvsehPMchEI1R'rbzfssswsthLkhodxzemPNanuh

636 ||, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
637 || that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
638 || connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

639
640 || Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

il M ——
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642
Matthew R. Walsh

643
644 Plaintiff in pro pet

645
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EXHIBIT 16
The civil case cover sheet was not authored by admitted counsel, or any counsel of record; nor
counsel legally allowed to practice law in the state of California with no pro hac vice status.

Rokoko - 2025-06-12 Civil Cover Sheet - AS FILED.txt - Notepad
File Edit Format View Help

ExifTool Version Number 1 13.31

File Name : Rokoko - 2025-86-12 Civil Cover Sheet - AS FILED.pdf
Directory H

File Size

Zone Identifier
File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time

120 12:53:02-07:00
20 12:53:13-07:00

The civil case cover sheet was created in

File Creation Date/Time : 2025:06:20 12:53:02-27:00 UTC -04:00 timezone (Eastern)

File Permissions R T T matching Emily's e-mail header

F%le Type . i B timezone. Emily and Michael both are
File Type Extension : pdf 9 ke kS
MIME Type : application/pdf not licensed to practice in California yet
POF Version 1.7 are authoring documents and forging
Linearized : No . R

Has XFA ! No Katherlne-J. Ellena's signature on them
Format . application/pdf then sending them to Los Angeles for

reate Date
odify Date
etadata Date

Document 1D T uuld:82974@b1-222b-4a73-96b8-7C2bT€583510 The file was edited in Los Angeles timezone
Instance ID :_uuid:57fef664-978b-4812-bSe8-0d5354529551 (UTC -07:00) by local counsel, who took the
istory Action : editedScannedDoc S ot
istory When . 2025:06:12 14-06:20-07:00 3 pages consisting of the civil case cover
istory Parameters : Page:l sheet, and then locally 1 additional page

4

age Count was scanned onto it. That page is a proof of

1 20825 16:29

CM/ECF filing.

mbedded Image Color Space T DeviceGra : 2 z
Embedded Ima:e Filter ' FlateDecn:e, DCTDecode service hand-signed by Heather Valencia.
Embedded Image Height : 1650

Embedded Image Width 1 1278

Embedded Image : (Binary data 33188 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension : ipg

MIME Type : image/jpeg

DCT Encode Version : 1ee

APP14 Flags @ : (none)

APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : Unknown (RGB or CMYK)

Image Width 1 1275

Image Height : 1650

Encoding Process : Baseline DCT, Huffman coding

Bits Per Sample : 8

Coler Components |

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceGray

Embedded Image Filter : DCTDecode

Embedded Image Height 1 88

Embedded Image Width : 488

Embedded Image : (Binary data 4889 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type 1 IPEG

File Type Extension :

MIME Type : image/jpeg

DCT Encode Version : 188

APP14 Flags @ : (none)

APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : Unknown (RGB or CHMYK)

Image Width 1 480

Image Height : 88

Encoding Process : Baseline DCT, Huffman coding

Bits Per Sample : 8

Color Components !

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRG3, 255

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height 148

Embedded Image Width : 18

File Type :_(unsupporte:

d)
16:

Additionally other metadata confirms the
same, it was created and modified by

Creator T Aspose

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.@ unadmitted counsel in the Eastern timezone
Image Size : 1275x1650 (UTC -04:00)
Megapixels 1 2.1

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

,ﬁﬂ%/w—-

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 17
The civil case cover sheet, which was used to remove Plaintiff’s case was entirely authored by

unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status, who forged a local attorney signature and then
sent it to Los Angeles to be filed.
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Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

L M ——

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

F i1 7

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pef
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EXHIBIT 18
The notice of removal was originated in Los Angeles and then completed over the course of
about 4 hours by unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status.

Eile Edit Format View Help
Embedded Image

Compatible Brands
Image Height

Compatible Brands
Image Height

Encoding Process

Bits Per Sample

Color Components

¥ Cb Cr Sub Sampling
Embedded Image Color Space

Embedded Image Width
File Type

: (unsupported)

1 2825:86:12 17

Rakoko - 2025-06-12 Natice of Removal - AS FILED.xt - Notepad

: (Binary data 436 bytes, use -b option to extract)

File Type : P2

File Type Extension : jp2

MIME Type : image/ip2

Major Brand : IPEG 2000 Image (.IP2)
Minor Version : 9.0.0

© jp2 , Jexb, Jex
: 205

Image Width :aq
Humber Of Components 1

Bits Per Component : B Bits, Unsigned

Compression : JPEG 2000

Color Spec Method : Enumerated

Color Spec Precedence ia

Color Spec Approximation : Accurate

Color Space : sRGB

Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceGray

Embedded Image Filter : IPXDecode

Embedded Image Height : 56

Embedded Image Width : 283

Embedded Image : (Binary data 2188 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type : P2

File Type Extension : jp2

MIME Type : image/jp2

Major Brand : JPEG 2000 Image (.JP2)

Minor Version : 98.0.0

: jp2 , Jpxb, Jex
: 56

Image Width : 283

Number Of Components 1

Bits Per Component : 8 Bits, Unsigned
Compression : JPEG 2088

Color Spec Method : Enumerated
Color Spec Precedence 53

Color Spec Approximation : Accurate

Color Space : Grayscale
Embedded Image Color Space : DeviceRGE
Embedded Image Filter : DCTDecode
Embedded Image Height : 148

Embedded Image Width : 158

Embedded Image : (Binary data 17968 bytes, use -b option to extract)
File Type : IPEG

File Type Extension : jrg

MIME Type : image/jpeg

IFIF Version © 1.2

Resolution Unit i None

X Resolution :1ee

¥ Resolution : 188

Quality @ 10e%

DCT Encode Version : 100

APP14 Flags @ : [14], Encoded with Blend=1 downsampling
APP14 Flags 1 : (none)

Color Transform : YCber

Image Width : 158

Image Height : 148

: Baseline DCT, Huffman coding
18

=5
: YCbCra:a:4 (1 1)
: Indexed, DeviceRGE, 27

timezone (Eastern)

lodify Date 28
Treator T ASpose Ltd.

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.8
Image Size i 1185x143@

Megapixels HEL 2

Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode

Embedded Image Height : 87

Embedded Image Width : 246

File Type : (unsupported)

Embedded Image Color Space : Indexed, DeviceRGB, 255 The notice of removal was created in UTC
Embedded Image Filter : FlateDecode .00 £

Embedded Inage Helght Lan -04:00 timezone (Los Angeles) and then

: 180 completed about 4 hours later by
unadmitted counsel in the UTC -04:00

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Y

e
Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT 19

hse 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 48
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The ex-parte motion for extension of time was completed by out of state, unadmitted counsel
with no pro hac vice status over the period of about 8 hours. Defendant’s local counsel spent
roughly 30 minutes on the document prior to prepare it for Emily or Michael to complete it.

J Ex Parte Motion for Extension of Time_.txt - Notepad

File Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

Directory

File Size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time

File Creation Date/Time

0 13.31
: Ex Parte Motion for

1 212 kB
: Exists
: 2025:06:20 15:31:52-
: 2025:06:20 15:43:57-
: 2025:06:20 15:31:52-

File Permissions I -PW-PW-rw-
File Type : PDF
File Type Extension : pdf
MIME Type : application/pdf
PDF Version : 1.6

. . L ves

Extension of Time_.pdf

07:00
07:00
07:00

Defendant's counsel in Los Angeles (UTC -07:00 timezone) began
the Ex Parte Motion to grant time and then sent it to unadmitted

© 2025:06:16 17:26:27-
© 2025:06:16 21:26:52-

87:00 counsel in Eastern timezone (UTC -04:00) who completed it about

04:00

Create Date
Modify Date
reator

T Aspose Ltd-.

8 hours later.

07:00 Further metadata demonstrates that Los Angeles was responsible

Producer : Aspose.PDF for .NET 22.6.0
Has XFA : _No

Create Date : 2025:06:16 17:26:27-

odify Date : 2025:06:16 17:56:48-07:00
letadata Date : 2025:06:16 17:56:48-07:00
Format : application/pdf

Document ID

Instance ID

Page Count

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width

File Type

: uuid:1122b6c7-e29b-4ea8-b309-d5b92dab642c
: uuid:9722d856-8257-4aaf-aed3-ddb9ad637beg
8

: Indexed, DeviceRGB,
: FlateDecode

: 40

. 180

: (unsupported)

255

for the initial creation of the document only over about a 30
minute period where it was then sent to unadmitted out of state
counsel for completion.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in

connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.

Yol
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Flres

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff in pro pet
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EXHIBIT 20

Eile Edit Format View Help
ExifTool Version Number
File Name

Directory

File size

Zone Identifier

File Modification Date/Time
File Access Date/Time
File Creation Date/Time
File Permissions

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

PDF Version

Linearized

Has XFA

Format

Modify Date
Create Date
Metadata Date

Ellena Declaration ISO Ex Parte.txt - Notepad

hse 2:25-cv-05340-ODW-RAO  Document 48

Filed 07/07/25

#:976

©13.31
: Ellena Declaration ISQ Ex Parte.pdf

2.6 MB

: Exists

© 2025:06:20 15:31:54-07:00
© 2025:06:20 15:31:59-07:00
: 2025:86:20 15:31:54-87:00
Io=PWerW-rW-

: PDF

: pdf

: application/pdf

: application/pdf

1 2825:06:16 18:04:27-97:00
1 2025:86:16 17:44:16-87:00
: 2825:86:16 18:94:27-87:88

Document ID

Instance ID

Page Count

Embedded Image Color Space
Embedded Image Filter
Embedded Image Height
Embedded Image Width
Embedded Image

File Type

File Type Extension
MIME Type

JFIF Version
Resolution Unit
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Defendant’s local counsel spent about 30 minutes on Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration and then
unadmitted counsel with no pro hac vice status finished the document over about an additional
42 minutes and 36 seconds. She wrote to the Court “I, Katherine J. Ellena, declare:” and signed
it with her name and “I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was
executed on June 16, 2025, in Los Angeles, California.” However, those statements are false as
this document was not written by her.

Katherine J. Ellena’s declaration wa:
authored originally in Los Angeles fc
about 30 minutes.

The actual declaration however, was
written in Eastern timezone, not by local
admitted counsel.

The time spent authoring the document
was about 42 minutes and 36 seconds.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.
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EXHIBIT 21

#9177

A visual aid showing Defendant and their members are more California than Delaware and
Denmark combined and doubled.

CALIFORNIA

uﬁarketing says SF f% st

since 2016 (Mot. Ex. 17)
Co. stared here (Ex. A-A.1,D-F
CEO owns/owned homes (Ex. B, C
CEQS both live in San Francisco (Ex. J, K
Investors are here (Ex. I)

Marketing says LA office (Ex. O-P)
Main board of directors (Mot. Ex. 20)

44 Tehama St., San Francisco, CA

28 Geary 5t., San Francisco, CA
31416 Agoura Rd, Los Angeles, CA
498 Alabama St., San Fran Cisco, CA

“teams” in those offices (Ex. O)
Corporate e-mail servers (Mot. MSJ)
AWS Account (Mot. MSJ)

Denmark

Delaware

Marketing says Copenhagen (Ex. O-P)
Abandoned & locked 900sqft
basement HQ (Mot Ex. 25, 26)

Some ownership & control (Mot. Ex. 20)
Corp. Registration

Limited shipping / receiving (Ex. 3)

"Domestic” incorporation registered
via registered agent (Ex. R)

"Domestic” limited liability corp.
registered via registered agent (Ex. R)

¥ No inventory (Ex. 1)

¥ No marketing or company
¥ No office (Ex. 1)

information mentioning Delaware

¥ No offices - 3¢ No infrastructure (Ex. 1)
¥ No infrastructure Ban!{ G \EK Q # No servers (Ex. 1)
3¢ No staff Mass shipping & Receiving (Ex. L-M) 3¢ No operational staff (Ex. 1)

Warehouse (Ex. L-M)
Inventory (Ex. L-M)
Participated in ODR (Mot Ex. 10-1
'ﬂ Initiated arbitration (Mot Ex. 1 ?
Caused injury
Customers (Ex. N)
B Bogp. reg. (Mot B2 7)

¥ No equipment (Ex. 1)

¥ No manufacturing (Fx. 1)

¥ No shipping / receiving. (Ex. 1)
¥ No support staff (Ex. 2)

€ No inventory
¥ No equipment
K No shipping / receiving.

I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that this is a true and correct copy of a document I personally received, created, or obtained in
connection with this case, and it has not been materially altered.

Executed this 6 day of July 2025 in Santa Clarita, California.
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PROOF OF SERVICE
I, Matthew R. Walsh, declare:

I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a party to this
action. My business address is 19197 Golden Valley Rd #333, Santa Clarita, CA 91387.

On July 6, 2025, I served the following document(s):

EX PARTE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER TO STAY
PROCEEDINGS UNTIL PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE REMOVAL IS RULED
UPON

by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following email address(es):
Reed Smith LLP (Counsel for Defendant)

Heather Valencia, Esq.

Hvalencia@reedsmith.com

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the
foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on July 6, 2025

Santa Clarita, Californid

Mo —

Matthew R. Walsh
Plaintiff In Pro Per
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